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Wireless Noise Canceling Stereo Headset

Do not installthe appliance in a confined space, such as a
bookcase or built-in cabinet.

Do not expose the bateries (battery pack or batteries installed) to
excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the fike for a long time.

Do not dismantle, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
ot expose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in

direct sunlight

Inthe event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in

contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the

affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical

advice.

Secondary cells and batteries need to be charged before use.
Always refer to the manufact

manual for proper charging instructions.
After extended pe

urer's instructions or equipment

RECYCLING RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES
Rechargeable batteries are recyclable.

You can

FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT APPLICABLE IN
CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.
POURLES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ETATS-UNIS, NON

APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE
QuEBEC.

You are cautioned that any changes o modifications not

or ppi
operate this equipment.

“This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation s

(2)this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note

“This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
I for  Cass B digal device pursuant o Part 1 of he FCC
Res T

~The antenna is builtinto the unit as indicated by the dotted line
inthe illustration below. The sensitiity of the Bl
communications can be improved by removing any obstacles
between the connected Bluetooth device and the antenna of
this unit,

« Bluetooth and Wi-Fi(IEEEB0211b/g/n) devices use the same
GHz),

otection against ol mererioce 2 vesaentl
nctallation. i equipment generates, s, and an adiate

When using the unt near Wi device,

dropout orthe by o cornect I7this happens, try

ettt wih the meicions o chcee il
interference to radio communications.

ver, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. f this equipment does cause harmul
interference to radio or television reception, which can be

~Reorent o relocats th rcaivingantenna

remedies:
PEtablsh a connecton between the urit and the Bluetooth
device when they are at least 10 m (30 feet) away from the Wi-Fi
fevice,
~Tum offthe Wi device when using the unitwiti 10 m (30
feet) of the Wi-Fi
oo e i e th Buetoothdevice s ear a5 possible

each other.
« Microwaves emitting from a Bluetooth device may affect the
‘operation of electronic medical devices. Tur off this unit and

eiver.
“Cammecethe sqrpment o an outek on et aterent
from that to which the receiver is connected

h devices inthe ollowing locatios, 5 tmay
cause an accid

S hospitalonear oty seating i s locatons where
resent, near automatic doors, of near fire

~ Consult the dealer or an for
help.

“This equipment must not be co-located or operated in
conjunction with any other antenna of transmitter.

*The udlo playback on ths unit may be delayed from that onthe
transmitting device, due to the characteristics of Blu
wireless technol result, the sound may not bemsync

For the customer in Canada
Thisdavice comlies wthIndusty Cansa's cence-sxampt
RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two con

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including

age, it may be necessary to charge
and discharge the cells or batteries several times to obtar
um performance.

Dispose of properly.

inteferance that may cause undesied operation of the device

ovies or playing
« This product emits radio waves when used in wireless mode.
sed in wireless mode on an airplane, follow flight crew
directions regarding permissible use of products in wireless.
mod

e
« The unit supports security functions that comply with the
Bluetooth standard as a means of ensuring security during
hnology. H

High volume may affect your hearing

Do not use the unit while walking, driving or cycling. Doing so may
cause traffic accidents.

Do not use at a dangerous place unless the surrounding sound can
be heard,

Theunits notwaterproot. f waterorforeignabjects enterthe un
it may resultin fire or electric shock.f water or a foreign objet
et e Ui S a6 mmechately ard coneutyoumesrest
Sony dealer. In particular, remember to follow the precautions
below.
~Use around a sink, etc.
B caretlthatthe it doesnot allnto asinkor cotainer filed
with
~Usainhe rainor snow, or in humid focaions
- Use while you are sweat
1f you touch the unit with wet hands, or put the unit in the pocket
of a damp article of clothing, the unit may get wet.
For details on the effect of contact to the human body from the

mobile phone or other wireless devices connected to the unit,refer
10 the instruction manual of the wireless device.

This product has magnets which
defibrilators and programmable shunt valves or other medical
devices. Do not put this product close to these medical devices and
the person who use any of thes: Yo
doctor before using this product, if you have any concerns.

This product has magnets. Placing cards with magnets in the
vicinity of the product may affect the magnetism of the card and
fender it unusable,

Note on static electricity

Statcleticly occumultedin the body may couse i irging
effect, wear clothes made from natural

s which dppress e generston of e ety

IPORTANT: THE VOICE GUIDANCE FOR THIS UNIT IS ONLY.
AVAILABLE IN ENGLISH.
Thevoicegidancecan b head rom th unkt when:
« When powering on:
« When powering off: Powe
« When the remaining ballevv level i low and recharge is
recommended: “Low battery, please recharge headset”
* When sutomatca mmmq off due to low battery: Please
recharge headset, P
« Wihen checking the vememmg battery levl by presing the
WER button while the unit iy charged /
oty about S+ -aatery sbout o ottty s
TON" / “Batay bout 605"/ Batary sbout SO/ “Battry
UL 40K Bty about 0% /"Bty sbout 0%/
“patery about
Vihen cnting paing mode: “Suctoath paiing”
« Vihen establishing a Bluetooth connection: “Bluetooth
connected”

Bluetooth connection: ‘Bluetooth

rechargeabie batteries to the collection and recycling location
rest you.

For.

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking rechargeable
batteries.

“This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure fimits set

orth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio
frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC radio

frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels

of RF energy that is deemed to comply without testing of specific

absorption rate (SAR)

visit

disconnected”

+ Winen turing on th noise ancelingfnctiop: Nolsecanceling’
« Wihen turning on the Ambient Sound Mode: “Ambient soun

*When uingoff he nalse canceling funcion and tne Ambient
Sound Mode : “Ambient sound control off’

 Wien sarting the NC Optimizer: “Optimizer sart

« When the NC Optimizer is f ptimizer finished"

* When the automatic swiching ting ofSpesk ot s on

*Speak-to-chat

< When i automtic swmmnq setting of Speak-to-chat i of:

*Speak-to-chat deactivated”

Precautions

On BLUETOOTH® communications
* luetooth witles technalogy operates within o range of sbout
m (30 feet). The maximum communication distance may vary
devendmg hine presence of obstacles (people, metal objects,
walls, etc) or the electromagnetic environment.
* luetooth commuricatons may ot be possbe, o noise oraudio
dropout may occur under the following conditions
nen thre s person between the unt and the Bluetooth
device. This situation may be improved by positioning the
Bluetooth device s that it faces the antenna of the unit.
~When there is an obstacle, such as a metal object or a wall,
between the unit and the Bluetooth device,
1 a Wi-Fi device o microwave oven is in use, or microwaves
are emitted near the unit
- Compared to use indoors, use outdoors is subjected itle to
signal reflection from walis, floors, and ceilings, which results in
audio dropout occurting more frequently than use indoors.

usin
depending on the configured settings and other factors, this
security may not be sufficient. Be careful when communicating
using Bluetooth wireless technology.
= Sony shall assume no responsibiliy for any damages or loss
tesulting from information leaks that occur when using Bluctooth
communications.
. all
- Bluetooth devices connected with the unit must comply with
the Bluetooth standard prescribed by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and
must be certfied as compliant.
~Even when a connected device complies with the Bluetooth
standard, there may be cases where the characteristics or
specifications of the Bluetooth device make it unable to
connect,or resultin different control methods, display, or
operation.
~When sing theunit 0 perform hands-feetadng on the
depending on the connected device or

ent.
~Depending on the device to be connected, it may requie some
time to start communications.

If sound skips frequently during playback
+Thesuation may be improved by seting he sound qualty
e o-proky on stabis cannecrion- For detals efer t0he
o
e shtion may be mproved by changing th wirles
playback quality settings or fiing the wireless playback mode to
n the transmitting device. For details, refer to the operating
instructions supplied with the transmitting device.
«When listening to music from a smartphone, the situation may be
improved by closing unnecessary apps of restarting the
smartphone.

On the use of calling apps for smartphones and computers
« This unit supports normal incoming calls only. Calling apps for
smartphones and computers are not supported.

On charging the unit

« This unit can be charged using USB only. A computer with a USB
portor a USB AC adaptor is required for charging.

« Be sure to use the supplied USB Type-C cable.

«When charging, the unit cannot be turned on and the Bluetooth

d noise canceling functions cannot b

«1fthe unitis not used for a long time, the rechargeable battery.
may become depleted quickly. The battery will be able to hold a
proper charge after it is discharged and times.

Do not cover of the or
other objects. Doing 50 may prevent the noise canceling
funcion orthe Amient Sound Mode from working properl,or
may cause a beeping sound (howling) to occur. If this happens,
take your hands or other object off of the microphones of the
unit

Notes on wearing the unit
«Because the headphones achieve a tight seal over the ears,
forcibly pressing them against your ears or quickly pulling them
sult in eardrum damage.
Pressing the headphones against your ears may cause the.
speslker daphragm 1o poduce a clck sund.This s nota
malfun

Other notes
Do not subject the unit to excessive shock
« The touch sensor may not operate properly if you apply stickers
or other adhesive items to the touch sensor control panel,
«Be careful not to catch your finger in the unit when folding,
nen you use the unit 25 wired headphones, use the supplied

firmly inserted.
« The Bluetooth function may not work with a mobile phone,
fepending on the signal conditions and the surrounding
environment.

Do not apply weight or pressure to the unit for long periods,
including whenit i stored, as it may cause deformation.
«1fyou experience discomfort while using the unt, stop using it
immediately.

Hz- 8,000 Hz
ncudedtem
Wireless Noise Canceling Stereo Headset (1)
USE Type-C™ cable (USB-A to USB-C™) approx. 20 cm
(7778n)) (1)
Headphone cable (approx. 1.2 m (47 1/4 n.) (1)
Canrying case (1
lug adaptor for airplane (1)!

9 Depending on the in-flight entertainment services, it may not be
supported

Communication specification

Communication system:

Bluctooh specicatonvrson 42
Output

ietooth Speciicaton Power Class 2
Maximum communication

Line o sight approx Tom o
Frequency ban

2.4 GHz band (24000 Ghz - 2.4835 GHz)
Compatible Bluetooth profiles?:

'A2DP (Advanced Audm Distiution profle)

te Control Profile)

HsP. (Headsex Profle)
Supported Codee

e
Qualcomm® aptX™ audio
X HD

ot
Supported content rotection method:

"ansmvsslnn range.
Pt [Semmmg frequency LDAC 96 kHz, 990

The actual range willvary depending on factors such as
obstacles between devices, magnetic fields around a microwave
oven, static electricty,eception sensitivity, antenna’s
performance, operating system, software application, etc.

# Bluetooth standard profiles indicate the purpose of Bluetooth

* e eorpads may b damaged o

long-term use

Cleaning the unit

+ When the outside of the unit i dirty, clean it by wiping with a soft
dry cloth. If the unit is particularly dirty, soak a cloth in a dilute
solution of neutral detergent, and wring it well before wiping. Do,
not use solvents such as thinner, benzene, or alcohol, as they
may damage

«If you have any questions or problems concerning this unit that
are not covered in this manual, please consult your nearest Sony.
dealer.

Replacement parts: earpads

* Codec: Audio signal compression and conversion format
“ subband Codec
9 Advanced Audio Coding

D subject to chang: notice.

System requirements for battery
charge using USB

USB AC adaptor
A commercially available USB AC adaptor capable of supplying an

your nearest orwww.
sony.com for information about replacement parts.

Location of the serial number label

Specifications

g time,charg th bateryonce

every six months to prevent over-dis

+1fihe recharacable battery becomes dopietd xtremely quicky
it should be replaced with a new one. Please contact your nearest
Sony dealer for a battery replacement.

If the unit does not operate properly.

« Follow the procedure below 1o reset the unit
Press the () and NC/AMBIENT buttons simultaneously while the
unit is charging. The unit is reset. When the unitis reset, the.
pairing information in the unit is not deleted.

NC/AMBIENT
N

«1fthe problem persists even after the unit s reset, perform the
procedure below to initalize the uni
Disconnect the US Type-C cable and turn off the unit. Press and
hold the (b and NC/AMBIENT buttons simultaneously for at least
7 seconds. The indicator (blue) flashes 4 times, the unitis
initiaized, and the unit s reset to the factory settings. When the
units iniialized, all pairing information is deleted,

« After the unit is initialized, it may not connect to your iPhone or
computer. If this happens, delete the pairing information of the
unit from the iPhone or computer, and then pair them again.

On the noise canceling function
« The noise canceling function senses external ambient noise (such
as the noise inside a vehicle or the sound of air conditioning
inside a room) with built-in microphones, and produces an
‘equal-but-opposite sound that cancels out the ambient noise.
~The noise canceing effct may nt be pranounced n a very
quiet environment, or some noise may be hear
—Thenclss(an(shng'undmnwnrksimnulsem‘h low
frequency band primarily. Although noise is reduced, it is not
canceled completel
~When you ue the Uit i  an or a canofse may occur
depending on street conditior

hould this
et e e i e vy Tom e mosie
~Depending on how you wear the unit, the noise (anzelmg effect
may vary f  beeping sound (nowing) may occur 1
happens, take off the unit and put it back on again.

Noise C. Stereo

Headset

Power source:
DC3.7V: Buitin lithium-ion rechargeable battery
0C5 . inenchargd using 58

Operating temper

“ AD'C(ZZ‘F\MQA'F)

Rated power consumption:

8w

Usage hours:

When connecting v the Bluetooth device
Huscplayoac i M 30 hurs (N ON) . 22 s
(Ambient Sound Mode), Max. 38 hours (NC OFF
Communication time: Max. 24 hours (NC ON), M
18 hours (ATbient ound Mod), Max. 30 hours (NC OFF)
Standby time: Max. 30 hours (NC ON), Max. 22 hours
(Ambient Sound Mode), Max. 200 hours (NC OFF)

When connecting via the headpfone cable with NC ON: Max

36 hours

Note: Usage hours may be shorter depending on the Codec

and the conditions of use.

Charging time:
Approx.3 hours
(About 5 hours of music playback s possible after 10 minutes
charging)

Note: Charging and usage hours may be different depending
on the conditions of use.

Charging temper
Sl r-0s

ass:
Approx. 255 9 (899 07)

Receiver

pe:
Closed, dynamic
Driver unit:
40mm(15/8in)
Impedance
47 (1Hz) (when connecting via the headphone cable with
the unt umed
(1 kHz) (when connecting via the headphone cable with
et e o
Sensitivity:
104 dB/mIN (when connecting via the headphone cable with
the unit turned on|
101 dB/m\W (when connecting via the headphone cable with
ine unit e of)
Frequency respons
“ehe 40 e UeTA)

Microphone

Type:
s
Directi

S irectional

Personal Computer
(As of August 2018)

Personal computer with pre-installed with any of the following
operating systems and USB port:

Vindows® 8/ Windows* b
Windows
e Basc / Home Pemium /Prfessonal / Utimate

When using Mac
macos (version 1010 or later)

Compatible iPhone/iPod models
iPhone X

iPhone 8 Plus
Phone 7

iPod touch (6th generation)
(As of August 2018)

Casque stéréo sans fil réducteur de bruits

Ne s nstaller apparei dansun espace cos,te u'une
bibliothéque ou une armoire encastré:

Ne pas exposer les

Précautions

A propos des communications BLUETOOTH®

«La technologie sans fil Bluetooth fonctionne dans un rayon
dlenviron 10 m (30 pieds).La distance maximale d
communication peut varier en fonction de la présent
dlobstacles (personnes, objets métaliques, murs e oude

o oeeave o e aroduie parles rayons du soleil,les
flammes, etc. pendant une période prolongée.

e pas démonter ouvir ou déciqueterlesples ou bateres
Seeoniae
Ne pas exposeres plles o battries  a chalsurau au feu. lter

ut rangement a la lumiere directe du soleil
ncas defuite d'unepil. e pasaser e uide enteren contact
avec|a peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, laver la
onchne e yandes quantncs dieod o consuher un
médecin
toute utilsation. Toujours se reporter aux instructions du fabricant
ou au manuel de I'équipement pour prendre connaissance des
instructions de chargement adéquates.
de longues périodes de rangement, il peut étre nécessaire
de charger et décharger les piles ou batteries a plusieurs reprises
pour obtenir une performance optimale.
Mettre au rebut de maniére appropriée.
RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS RECHARGEABLES
Les accumulateurs rechargeables sont recyclables.
Vous pouvez contribuer & préserver lenvironnement en rapportant
les piles usées dans un point de collection et recyclage e plus
proche.

Pour lus dinformations surle recycage des accumulateurs,

utilser d hargeabl
qui sont endommagées ou qui fuient.

c

un o
respecte les régles les radiodlectriques (RF) de la FCC lignes.
direcrces d'sposton et dexposition aux équences |

é e 1.

Les communications Bluetooth peuvent ne pas étre possibles ou

du bruit ou des pertes sonores peuvent se produire dans les

conditions suivantes

~Lorsquily a une personne entre Iappareil et le périphérique
Bluetooth. Cette situation peut étre améliorée en placant le
périphérique Bluctooth de maniére a ce quiil soit face 3
Tantenne de Fappasi

Lorsquly aun obsacle e u'un abjet métaliue ou un mur;
ente Tapparei et lepénphérique Sluetooth.

~Lorsqu'un périphérique Wi- four & micro-ondes est en
cours dutisation o que des mco-andes sont émises
_pronimit de appare

mparativement  une utisation ntéieur, utisation

ex(eneuve est peu soumise  a réflexion du sgnal surles murs

'rsquema ot ekt 3 vt

~Lantenne st intégrée a lappareil comme ['indique fa ligne en
pointillé sur illustration ci-dessous. La sensibilité des
communications Bluetooth peut étre améliorée en retirant tout
obstacle entre le périphérique Bluetooth connecté et lantenne
de cet app:

énergie RF trés faible qui est considérée comme conforme sans
Cvaloaton du debt dabsorption spécique (DAS)

* Les péphériques Suetoot et Wi EEERG21b/g/n)utsenta

Pour la clientéle au Canada
Lo peésent apparel st conforme ux R ddutrie anada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licer

Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux (ondmons Sihvantes

1) Fappareil ne doit pas produire de broui

2) st de Vappereldot ccepter toun rouitage

compromettre le fonctionnement.

Un volume élevé peut affecter votre ouie.

Nutilisez pas Iappareil pendant que vous marchez, conduisez ou
faites du vélo. Vous risqueriez de provoquer des accidents de la
circulation

Ne l'utlisez pas 3 un endroit dangereux, a moins que vous puissiez
entendre les sons environnants.

Lappareil st pas résistant a eau. Si de 'eau ou des corps
étrangers pénétrent dans Iappareil, cela peut entrainer un incendie
ou un choc électrique. Si de Ieau ou n corps étranger pénétre
dans I'appareil, cessez immédiatement de Iutiliser et consultez
votre détaillant Sony le plus proche. N'oubliez pas de suivre,
notamment, les précautions ci-dessous.
- Utiisation prés d'un v, etc.
Vellez 3 ce que Fappari netombe pas dans un éverou un
récipient rempli d
~Utivaton 50us a plue ou a nege ou dans des endrofs humides

ftilisation pendant que vous transpirez
Sivous touchez Fappareil avec les mains moullées ou le mettez
dans 1a poche d'un vétement humide, lapparell peut devenir
mouilé,

Pour plus de renseignements sur [effet de contact sur le corps
humain que peut avoir un téléphone mobile ou autre périphérique
sans fil connecté & [appareil, consultez le manuel d'instructions du
périphérique sans fi.

Ce produit est muni daimants qui peuvent perturber le

e appaei s
erimite am p e W dos meren

pertes sonores ou limpossibilité de se connecter. i cela se

produi, essayez les solutions suivantes

~Etablissez une connexion entre Iappareil et le périphérique
Blustooth lrsauls sont au moins 310 m (30 pecs]
périphérique Wi

Déebeten e pérghérique Wi orsque vous uilsezFapparel
& moins de 10 m (30 pieds) du périphérique

~Places Fapparel e e périphérique Blaetooth auss prs que
possible ['un de [autre.

s micro-ondes émises par un périphérique Buetooth peuvent
nuire a

appareil et tout
fes endrois suivants,ca cela peut entraner un accident
imité des places les
rain,aux encors 04 des Gaz niammabies sont ésents, prés
des portes automatiques ou prés des alarmes d'incen
»La lecture audio sur cet appareil peur étre retardée par
celle surle péiphérique émetteu en alson des aracténstes
e Ia technologie sans il Bluetooth. Par conséquent,
pourrait ne pas étre syn:hmmse avecHimage lorsque vous
visionnez un film ou jouez a ur
* Ceprodui émet des onces adio lor de Futiisation en mode

s e Futisaton en made san il dans un avion ulet es
instructions de I'équipage concernant I'utilisation permise des
produits en mode sans il

« Uappareil prend en charge les fonctions de sécurité conformes
Ia norme Bluetooth en tant que moyen d'assurer la sécurité lors

e la communication a aide de la technologie sans fil Bluetooth.
Copencart.en fonction de o mnﬁguratmn des prametes et

et s e ot communicatons 3 e de s ecnmolagie
sans il Bluetooth.
aucune responsabilité pour
pert résultan de fues  informations s¢ roduisan arsde.
Futissiondes communications Buetootn
tou

fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques, défibrllateurs et pas
valves de dérivation programmables ou autres appareils médicaux. éue garaie
3 s médicau et I
lisent 'un de ces ap vous ontrmes 3o Bestoot rescrtapar Bhuetooth o
avez des inquiétudes, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser ce nc. ot danvent &a certifics o onforme

Ceprodulest muri dimants Lefi de placerdes cates

€ du
s e enare mamten

Remarque surdecticie sttique

Trademarks

* Windows i a registered trademark or trademark of Microsoft
Corporationinthe ke Sttes andyor athr counres

*Appl. Phons, P 1od tuch, macoS and Wacareradamarks
oF Apple InC st inthe U5, and other counrie

 Use o the Made fo Apple bacige means that an acceséoryhas
been designed to connect specifically to the Apple product(s)
identified In the badge, and has been certified by the developer
to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible
for the ops this device or
regulatory standards.

« Android i a trademark of Google LLC.

« The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks.
cumad by the Sutocth SIC,nc. and any usa of such mars by

Sony Corporation is under

TN M e o retered trademark of FC Foru,
Inc. in the United States and in other coun

< Qualcomm ap . produetof Quelcomm Technologies
iemtiona L

plcomm s Usdemark of Qualcomm incoported regitered
i he Unitedstates and other counties, used wih permasio
SDUXs a trademark of Qualcomm Technologis ntamationa,
Ltd,, registered in the United States and other countries, used
ith permission.
« The LDAC name and logo are trademarks of Sony Corporation.
+USB Type-C™ and USB-C™ are trademarks of USB Implementers

Forum
+ Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective.

eut causer une
Ieaire sensaton de potement s vot rees Fout e
'effet, portez des vétements fabriqués a partir de matériaux
naturels, qui permettent d'éviter la production d'électricité
statique.

IMPORTANT : LE GUIDAGE VOCAL POUR CET APPAREIL EST
UNIQUEMENT DISPONIBLE EN ANGLAIS
faire entendre en pi

Vappareil

« Lors de la mise en marche : « Power on » (Marche)

« Lors de la mise en arrét : « Power of » (Arrét)

« Lorsque le niveau restant de la batterie est faible et qu'une
recharge est recommandée : « Low battery, please recharge
headset » (Batterie faible, veullez recharger le casque d'écoute)

*Lors de 2 mise en arét automatiaue en aisonde 3 batere
faible -« eadse

norme Bluetooth, il peut y avoir des cas ol les caractéristiques
oules spécifications du périphérique Bluetooth rendent |
connexion impossible ou entrainent d ences dans les
méthodes de commande, laffichage ou le fonctionnement.

- Lors de l'uilisation de appareil pour des appels en mode
mains libres, du bruit peut se produire en fonction du
périphérique connecté ou de f'environnement de
communication.

«En fonction du périphérique a connecter, un certain temps peut
étre nécessaire pour amorcer les communications,

Si le son saute fréquemment pendant Ia lecture

“la étre améliorée en réglant le
Sonore a« priorité  la connexion stable ». Pour plus de détails,
consitez e Manuel daide.
s améliorée en modifiant I o

5 SBC sur le périphérique émetteur. Pour plus de détal
consultez le mode d'emploi fourni avec le périphérique émetteur.
« Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique  parti d'un téléphone
intelligent, Ia situation peut étre améliorée er tles
é le téléphone intelligent

1. Power off » (Veuill
le casque d'écoute. Arrét)

« Lors de la vérification du niveau restant de Ia batterie
appayant sut o bouton dalmentation pendant aue Fapparelse
met en marche :« Battery fully charged » / « Battery about
90% » / « Battery about 80% » / « Battery about 70% » / « Battery
about 60% » / « Battery about 50% » / « Battery about 40% » /
« Battery about 30% » / « Battery about 20% » / « Battery about

A propos d ation des applications d'appel pour les
téléphones intelligents et les ordinateurs
« Cet appareil prend seulement en charge les appels entrants
s applications d'appel pour les téléphones
intelligents et les ordinateurs ne sont pas prises en charge.

Apropos. de la charge de 'appareil

10% »(Batteri entibremen chargée /Bateie anvon 50 %/
%5/ 0% /

« Cet appare USB. Un ordinateur
607%  Batierieenuton 5./ Eatere emiton 0% Banene e U o U o U acprate CA 0% 5 e pou 1
environ 30 % / Batterie environ 20 % / Batterie environ 10 %) charge.
Lo Tapparel pasee en rmods e jrmeage..« Boetoot  Assursz-uous duilserle cble USB ype-C toum
pairing » (lumelage Bluetooth « Lors deIa charge, [appareil ne peut pas étre mis en marche et les

)
* Lors de tablssemen fune connesion Blutooth « luetootn
ected » (Bluetooth connecté)
+Lors e a desactation duns connexion Bluetooth: « Bluetooth

» Lors de lactivation du Mode sonore ambiant : « Ambient sound »
{son amblant)

Toncions Berast ot de édeaton de brus ne peuvent poe éee
utiisées.
* Sitapparel st pas utils pendant unelongue priode.a

pourrs toori one charge s oo s vt e de(hargée
et rechargée plusieurs fois. Lorsque vous rangez fapparei

enda e longe o, crnges 1 bt uné o 10us s
s mos afin de prévens I décharge excessve.

«Lor fonction d
i Moo onete ambiant.« Mt sound control off»
(Contrdle sonore ambiant désactive)

* Lors du démarrage e opnm\seuv NC: « Optimizer start »
(Démarrage de Fopti

« Loreque Foptimiser NC aterminé:« Optimizer fnshed »
(Optimiseur termin)

« Lorsque le réglage de commutation automatique de Parler pour
bavarder activeé : « Speak-to-chat activated » (Parler pour bavarder
activé)

« Lorsque le réglage de commutation automatique de Parler pour
bavarder désactivé -« Speak-to-chat deactivated » (Parler pour
bavarder désactivé)

«Sila batterie t elle doit étre
e pouvels. Veulles commumiautr v vate

détaillant Sony le plus proche pour obtenir une batterie de
rechange.

WH-1000XM3(UC) [US/CaFR/LaES] 4-739-2792(1)



i lappareil ne fonctionne pas correctement

* Suiver s procédure i dessous pour étaler (apparel.
Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons () et NC/AMBI

pendant que appareil est en charge. L ool ot eiaise

Apres la fapparell les
dans lappareil sont toujours présentes

Spécifications

Casque stéréo sans fil réducteur de
bruits

Source dalimentatio
STV CC - Batere fechargeable au iium-fon inéarée
5V CC: Lors du chargement par USB

Température de for

“C440°C(32F 3104 °F)

Consommation électrique nominale :

Nombre dheures d utlisaton

Bluel

e ae ecmua o W 30 v foncton NC

activée), Max. 22 heures (Mode sonore ambiant), Max.

38 heures (fonction NC désactivée)

Durée de communication : Max. 24 heures (fonction NC

activée), Max. 18 heures (Mode sonore ambiant), Max.

30 heures (fonction NC désactivée]

Durée de veille : Max. 30 heures (fonction NC activée), Max.
 Max. 200 heures

I'appareil, effectuez la procédure ci-dessous pour initialiser
Iappareil
Débranchez le cable USB Type-C et éteignez Iappareil. Appuyez
simultanément sur les boutons () et NC/AMBIENT et maintenez-
les enfoncés pendant au moins 7 secondes. Le témoin (bleu)
cllnote 4 o, Fappareest ntalsé,puis Fapparelest
réinitalisé aux réglages par défaut. Lorsque appareil e
Taialat, toute et fotmatons de urmiage sant supprmées,

« Apres lnitilisation e appareil, l pourrait ne pas se connecter &
votre iPhone ou ordinateur.Si cela se produit, supprimez les.
Informatons de umelage de Fappare das e Phone ou

rdinateur, puis jumelez-les de nouve:

A propos de la fonction de réduction de bruits
e bruits détecte les b
" tomes s e o ot ety o sdesle o o
bruits de la cimatisation a Fintérieur d'une piéce) avec les micros
intarés e procut un son égal mais pposé, qu éduit e Bruls
nts.
- Ueffet de réduction de bruits peut ne pas étre prononcé dans

(fonction NC désactivée)
Lors de la connexion via e cable de casque d'écoute avec
fonction NC activée : Max. 36 heures
Remarque : Le nombre d heures d

Modéles de iPhone/iPod
compatibles
iPhone X

iPod touch (6e génération)
(A compter d'ao0t 2018)

Marques de commerce

« Wind

Auriculares estéreo inalambricos con
funcién de supresion de ruido
o instale l disposiiuoen n espacio confinads, como una
biblioteca o un armario empotrac
o exponga as batera paquete de aterias o bateas nstalacas)

s clor excesvo como'auz del ol fuego o smiares, dura
mucho tiempo,

No il
No exponga las celdas ni fas baterias al calor ni al fuego. No las
almacene donde estén expuestas a la luz solar directa.

£n

liguidoenteen ontact co a il los ojos.Sise ha Dmdumdu
 lave

Zonsuitc @ un médico

Las celdas y baterias secundarias deben cargarse antes de su uso.
las del

equipo para d

de Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays,

« Apple, iPhone, Pod, iPod touch, MacOs et Mac sont des marques
commerciales dApple Inc, déposées aux Etats-Unis et dans
dautres pays.

* Lunlsation du badge Made for Apple sinife ' acassie

Despuds degos perodos de amacenamisnto e posbe que

al usar la unidad, nt usode

«Sony noes dafios o pérdidas por fitracion de
informacién que pueda ocurrir durante las comunicaciones
Bluetooth.

~Los dispositivos Bluetooth conectados a esta unidad deben
cumplir con el esténdar Bluetooth indicado por Blustooth SIG,
Inc.y su cumplimiento debe estar certificad

-inclusocuando un dispostiv conectad cumplacon of

ar Bluetooth, puede haber casos en s

(aladensu(as o specifcacones del sposiiv Blvtootn
hagan imposible la conexion o generen métodos distintos de.
contea, v\suahza(mnyupera:mn

~Alusar la unidad para manos libre

inmediato.
« Las almohadillas pueden dafiarse o deteriorarse con el uso

Limpieza de la unidad

«i el exterior de la nidad se ensucia, limpielo con un paro seco
Suave. Sila unidad se encuentra muy sucia, sumerja un pafio en
una solucincon dtergent neutr y escitalo bienantes de
limpiar la unidad. No use solvente como diluyente, bencina o
okl v queestos prodcts pueden dafar i» superfice

.si contespectos

telfonica, s posiole Que e es(u:hen ruidos seguin el
dispositivo conectado o el entorno de la comunicacion.
< Segim el dspositiv aus deba conectase, pusde s necesario
cierto tiempo para niciar las comunicaciones.

i el sonido salta con frecuencia durante la reproduccin
* Lo situacin se puede mejorar al confourar el mado de »calicad
nido en “prioridad con conexicn estable”. Para obtener mas
denl\es,wnsulxe\aGumdeavuda
*Lashtuaden se puede mejorra ambiaros sjstes de calidad
de reproduccion inalimbrica o al configurar el modo

y descargar las celdas.
pora obtener o maximo rendimiento.
Deséchelas de manera adecuada.

inférieur, selon le codec et les conditions d'utilisation.
Durée de chargement :
Environ 3 heures
(Environ 5 heures de lecture musicale sont possibles aprés un
chargement de 10 minutes
marque : La durée de chargement et le nombre d'heures.
saion peuven e dférntsseon es conditons
satior

Yempemme dechargement
535°C(41°F - 95 °F)

sse :
Environ 255 g (8,99 02)
Récepteur

ype :
Fermé, dynamique

udibl

~La fonction de réduction de bruits fonctionne principalement
pour les brits se situant dans la bande des basses fréquences.
Bien que les bruits sojent réduits, s ne sont pas annulés
complétement

~Lorsque vous utiisez appareil dans un train ou une voiture, du
i eut se produe selon s conditns dearout

L
i1 o procu, Geignes Fpparah o éphane ol

~Selonla fagon dont vous portez Iappareil, effet de réduction
e bruits peut varier ou un signal sonore

(sifflement). 5i cela se produt, enlevez vos mains ou tout autre
objet des micros de Iappareil

Remarques sur le port de Iappareil

+ Comme le casque d'écoute réalise un solide scellement sur les
oreilles, appuyer fortement ce dernier contre vos oreilles ou
Venlever rapidement peut entrainer des dommages aux tympans.
Appuyer le casque d'écoute contre vos oreilles peut faire en sorte

déclic. I

“omn 15/8 po)
Impéd:
47 B 1k frs dela comneionvia e cble de casaue
ue I'appareil est en marche)

prodts Appla identifics ans e acge, ¢t a té coniie par e
constructeur pour satisfaire les normes de performance d/Apple.
Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet appareil
ni de sa conformité avec les consignes et normes de sécurité

 Ancrld st une marquede commarce o Google LLC

«La marque et les logos Bluetooth sont raues déposées
detenues par Boetooth IG I et “oote aitation ds
maraues pa Sony Corporaton est sous cence

B 1a audicién.

No utilice la unidad mientras camina, conduce o anda en bicicleta
Hacerlo puede causar accidentes de transito.

lo 1a utilce en un lugar peligroso a menos que pueda oir os
sonidos circundantes.

La unidad no es resistente al agua. i ingresa agua o algun objeto
extraiio a la unidad, puede provocar un incendio o electrocucion. Si

«La marque N

pays.
* Quaicomm apX o prodt de Qualcomm Teennoogres
International,

Q st une marque de commerce de Qualcomm
Incorporated, déposée aux Etats-L

I unidad, interrumpa su uso
al «

I o

continuacion.

~Uso cerca de un fregadero, etc

unidad no caiga en un fregadero ni
contenedor leno de agua

pays,
s avec autorisation, s est une maraue de commerce e
ualcor td auc
e o e sams s v e avee sroreaton.
«Le nom et le logo LDAC sont des marques de commerce de Sony.
Corporation.
« USE Type-C'™ et USB-C™ sont des marques commerciales dUSE
 mplementers Forum,

e, 0enll hamed
~Uso mientras esta sudado
Sitoca la unidad con las manos mojadas o coloca la unidad en el
bolsillo de alguna prenda himeda, la unidad se mojard.
si s Inf respecto tienen
uerpo humano los teléfonos moviles u

découte pendant que Iapparell est éteint)
i

104 dB/mW (lors de la connexion via le cable de casque
découte pendant que Iappareil est en marche)
101 dB/mW (lors de Ia connexion via le cable de casque.
découte pendant que Iapparell est éteint)

Réponse en fréquence :
4 Hz - 40 Hz (JEITA)

Micro

Type
MEMS.

Directivité
Omnidirectionnel

Plage de fréquences efficace
50 Hz - 8000 Hz

éments incus
ue stéréo sans fil réducteur de bruits (1)
e USB Type-Com (USB A5 USB-C) [Enwmn 20cm
(77/8 po)) (1)
Cable e casaue découte envion 12 m 47 14 pol) 1)
Etui de transport (1)
‘Adaptateur de fiche pour avion (1)

) Selon les services de divertissement de bord, il pourrait ne pas
étre pris en charge.

Spécification de communication

Systeme de communicati
Specifcation Bluetoothversion 4.2

Sortie

‘Spécification Bluetooth pour classe de puissance 2

Portée de communication maximals

haut-parleur
ne s'agit pas d'un probléme de fonctionnement

Autres remarques

e soumettez oas Fapparel  un choc exce:

ssif,
* L capteur tacile peut ne s fonctionner correcement i vous
Jlant: élé ' e

‘environ 10 m (30 pif’
Bande de fréquence :
Bande 2,4 GHz (2,4000 GHz - 2,4835 GHz)
Profils Bluetooth compatibls
'A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
AVRCP (Audio Video Remote Control Profile)
Profile)

e commandes cap!euv tactil
vveulez e pot ot concer bl davs fapparei orsae vous
pliez
« Lofague vous utlsez apparell comme un easque d dcoute avec
cable, utiisez seulement le cable de casque d'écoute fourni
Assurez-vous quele cable de casque d'écoute est bien inséré.
« La fonction Bluetooth peut ne pas fonctionner avec un téléphone
bl pt |

HSP (Headset Profile)
Codecs pris en charg
SBCY

A
LDAC™
Qualcomme aptx™ audio
aptX HD

immédiat.

oids.
de longues durées, y compris lorsqu'lest range, car cela peut
entrainer une déformation

* 51 Vous ressentez un nconfortfors e futisation de fappare
cessez immédiatement de l'utils

Lo ovelities peuvent ate endommagées ou s dét
Fusage et e rangement prolongés.

Nettoyage de 'appareil

MS-T
Plage ﬂe ransmission (A20P)

)
- 40 000 H Fréquence d'échantillonnage LDAC 96 kHz,

Fmva

7 La portée réelle varie en fonction de nombreux facteurs, o que
1aprésence dabstacies et e péiphérigues,leschan)
micro-ondes, 14l
amase s senslid de o vécepton. o perfomance de
Fantenne, le systéme d'exploitation,les applications logicieles,
etc

e ‘essuyant
avec un chiffon doux et sec. Si [appareil est particuliérement sale,
2 diluée de dé neutre et

essorez-le bien avant d'essuyer Iappareil. N'utlisez pas de
solants tes que du iluant, dy enzane o de lcoo, car s
pouralent endommager l surfa

+5i vous avez d bii

o L Bluetacth indquent s foncron des
communications Bluetooth entre les périphérique:
5 Code - Format de converion t compressln du sonal audio
4 Codec de sous-bande

9 Codage aud

appareil qui ne sont pas abordés dans ce manuel, veullez
consulter votre détaillant Sony le plus proche.

Piéces de rechange : oreillettes
Veullez consulter votre détailant autorisé Sony le plus proche
oule site www.sony.com pour plus d'informations sur les piéces
de rechange.

Emplacement de Itiquette du numéro de sér

L
préavis

Configuration requise pour la charge
de la batterie par USB
‘Adaptateur CA USB

Un adaptateur CA USB disponible sur le marché, capable de fournir
un courant de sortie de 1,5 A ou plus

or aleulnersonnel

(A compter d

Un ordinateur personnel it de fun dessysemes
dexploitation suvants et 'un

Systemes d'exploitation

Lors de Futiisation de Windows

Windows® 10 Home / Windows* 10 Pro

Windows® 81/ Windows® 81 Pro

Windows® 8 / Windows® 8 Pro

Windows® 7

Home Basic / Home Premium / Professional / Ultimate

Lors de Futilisation d'un Mac
Macos (version 1010 ou plus récente)

apariennan S leos proprtares spect

otros dispositivos inalambricos conectados a la unidad, consulte el
‘manual de instrucciones del dispositivo inaldmbrico.

te producos tiene imanes due puede tefer con marcapasos,

otros dispositivos médicos. No m\nqus este producto cerca de.
ersona que

Parscbtene s detalles, consule s nsncciones de uso
incluidas con el dispositivo de transmisi

« A escuthar misica desde un smartphone.lasituacion pucde
mejorar al cerrar aplicaciones que no estén en uso o luego de
reiniciar ¢l teléfono,

Uso d iones de llamada para v

computadoras

«Esta unidad solo admite llamadas entrantes normales. No se
admiten aplicaciones de lamadas para smartphones y
computadoras,

Carga de la unidad

mediante USE.
S8 o un adsptador deca Ut oar s carga.

« Asegurese de utiizar el cable USB Ty ue se suministr

« Durante la carga, no es posible en(endev s unidac i iz as
funciones Bluetaoth o de supresion

+Sino utiza a undad durante mucho tiempo, a baten’a
recagable pof agotrs épidamerte. a bater

antener Una crga apropiada uego de des(ergavse y rezalgavse

de
Sony ms cercano.

Plezas d repuest: imohadilas

" €l rango real variaré de acuerdo con factores tales como
siculosanra dapostives, ampos magnéicesaredecor e
horno microondas, electricidad estdtica, sensit
Tecepcion endimiento s
aplicacion de software, etc.
1 "

1a antena, sistema operativo,

comunicaciones entre [os dispositivos Bluetooth.
¥ Codec: formato de compresion y conversion de seiial de audio
4 Codec sub-banda

9 Codificacion de audio avanzado

1 diseioy s especifcaciones seencuentan sujtos  cmbios
sin avis

eneanSorycom pars o s nformacion sobre o5
piezas de repuesto.

Ubicacién de la etiqueta del nimero de serie

Varas vaces, 5\ amacena a
cargue  btera una vez o ek mesespars evnar 1 Bescrga

5l bateia recargable s agota muy ripidamente, reemplacela
por una nueva. Comuniquese con el distribuidor de Sony mas
cercano para obtener un reemplazo de a bateria.

Si la unidad no funciona correctamente

«Siga estos pasos para reiniciar la unidad,

Pvesmne \cs bomnes &y NC/AMBIENT al mismo tiempo mientras.
carga la unidad. La unidad se reiniciaré. € reinicio de la unida

Citos disposiivos médicos Coneults can s doctor antes e utizar
este producto, s tiene alguna duda,

Este producto tiene imanes. Si se colocan tarjetas con imanes cerca

al producto, el magnetismo de la tarjeta podria afectarlo y volverlo

inservible.

Nota sobre electricidad esttica

La electricidad estética acumulada en el cuerpo puede causar un
migueo en los oidos. Si desea reducir el efecto, utiice fopa

fabricada de materiales naturales, que suprimen la generacion de

electricidad estatica.

Precauciones

Sobre las comunicaciones BLUETOOTH®

«La tecnologia inalambrica Bluetooth opera dentro de un rango de
alrededor 10 m (30 pies) El alcance maximo de la comunicacion
puede variar segunlos obsticlos (personss,abjtos metalcos
paredes, etc | o el entorno electromagnétic

s posible quelas comunicaciones o mummn noestén

Soutentes condaane
persona entre a unidad y el dispositivo Bluetooth. La
situacion puede mejorar i se coloca el dispositivo Bluetooth

un objeto metalico o una pared, entre

Ia unicady el disposito Bletootn

~Hay un dispositivo Wi-Fi 0 un hormo microondas en uso, o se.
emiten microandas cerca dea unidad

el
5t poco oxpuesto a n renexion de 1 sefal e s parecies, os
pisos o echos o que rovoca que aitermupct del ucio
 dé con mayor frecuencia que el uso en interiores,

12 antena athincorporada dento de 1 unidad tal éomo Indiea
Jelows purtsaca n s stacén, L sens ilded de s
comunicaciones Bluetooth puede mejorar si se quitan
obsticulos e el tspast oot coneciodoy s antena
de la unidad,

hy Wi-Fi (IEEEB02.
misma frecuencia (2,4 GHz). El uso de Ia unidad cerca de un
dispositivo Wi-Fi puede ocasionar interferencia electiomagnética

y provocar ruidos, pérdidas de audio o dificultad en la conexion.
Stestosucde,nente o gt
tablezca una conexion entre a unidad y el dispositivo

Bletooth cuando stos 5o ancientren 10 (30 i) del
dispositivo WI-Fi como minimo.

~Apague e diposiivo Wi cuando uticea uidad a menos de
10 m (30 pies) del disposi

~Coloaque b unidad y &l dspositvo Buetooth fancerca entre i
como sea posibl

«Las microondas que se emiten desde un dispositivo Bluetooth

electrénicos. Apague esta unidad y otros dispositivos Bluetooth
enlas siguientes ubicaciones, ya que pueden causar un

accidente:
~hospitales, cerca de asientos de prioridad en 05 trenes, lugares
inflamable, puertas de

alarmas contra incendios.

nidat

" eopecioa a gel disposito ae vanamin cebide

o mtaicos ge I ecnalogs naimbrica Boctoom. porlo

1anto I magen el soido podrian estardesaineados al miar

una pelicula o jugar un videojuea

+ Coando s 10 utien en o medo ialdmrico, este producto emite

ondas de radio.

‘Cuando utilice el dispositivo en modo inalmbrico en un avion,

siga las instrucciones de la tripulacion respecto del uso permitido
inalmbrico.

«La unidad admite funciones de seguridad que cumplen con el
estandar Bluetooth para offecer una conexion segura durante la
‘comunicacion con Ia tecnologia inalambrica Bluetooth. Sin
‘embargo, segin los ajustes de configuracion y otros factores, es

a Informacian de

Especificaciones

Auriculares estéreo inalambricos con
funcién de supresion de ruido
Fuente deaimentacr
537 v: bate recargable de lons de it Incorporada
G5V cuando se carga 3 waves del S8
Temperatura de funcionamient
0°Cad0°C

\ NC/AMBIENT
-0

sw
Horas de uso:
Al contctarmadinte ol ispestivo Bustoots
Tiempo de reproduccion ica: max. 30 horas (NC
2 nido 2

de sistema para
carga de bateria mediante USB
Adaptador ca USB

e encuentanaa verta adaptadoes de ca USS capaces de
brindar una corriente de salida de 15 A0

Computadora personal

(desde agosto 2013

oot prenstlados y puerto Usp
Sistemas of
mn Widiows.
5° 10 Home / Windows® 10 Pro.
Windowse 81 Windows* 8170
Windows: 8/ Windows" 8 Pro
Windows
Home Basic / Home remium / rofessional / Ulimate

Para Mac
mac0s (version 1010 o posterior)

Compatible con los modelos iPhone/
iPod

iPhone X
iPhone 8

iPhone 8 Plus

iPhone 7

iPhone 7 Plus

iPhone S&

iPhone 65

iPhone 65 Plus

iPhone 6

iPhone 6 Plus

iPhone 55

iPod touch (6ta. generacién)
(desde agosto 2018)

Marcas registradas

+Windows es una marca comercal egistrad o marca comercial
e Moo Copraton e s EtdosUnidos ovos s

- Apple, Phone, iFox uich, mac0S y Mac son marcas

38 horas (NC APAGADO)
Tiempo de conversacion: mx. 24 horas (NC ENCENDIDO),
méx. 18 horas (Modo sanido ambiente], max. 30 horas (NC
APAGADO)

Tiempo en espera: mix. 30 horas (NC ENCENDIDO), méx.
22 horas (Modo sonido ambiente), max. 200 horas (NC
APAGADO)

A1 conectars medlante e able e auriclar conNC
ENCENDIDO: méx. 36 hor:
Nota: s horas ¢ uso pueden ser menos,seqin el Codec y
las condiciones de uso.

“siel del lice la
unidad de [a siguiente manera.

Desconecte el cable USB Type-C y apague la unidad. Mantenga
presionados los botones ©y NC/AMBIENT al mismo tiempo
dumnte ol menos et segundos B rlador (o) parpadesed

‘Aproximadamente 3 horas
(Aproximadamente 5 horas de reproduccion de musica
después de 10 minutos de carga).

ota: las horas de carga y uso pueden diferir segun las

uatro veces, la unidad se.

Taica Luego de nicalzarse. todd a formacion de
emparejamiento quedaré eliminada
* Luegode que a unidad e nicaliza, s posibe que o e conecte
suiPhone o computadora. i esto sucede, elimine
rrmocon de erparemients de s srigad el Phone ola
computadora y luego vueiva a emparejarios.

Funcién de supresién de ruido
«Lafuncion de supresion de ruido percibe el uido de ambiente
(como el ruido dentro de un vehiculo o el de un acondicionador
de aire de una habitacion) con los microfonos incorporados y
produce un sonido igual pero opuesto que cancela el rido de
mbiente.
~Es posible que el efecto de supresion de ruido no sea muy
perceptible en un entormo silencioso o que se escuche algo de
wido,

-L
a banda de frecuencias bajas. Si bien disminuye el ruido, este.
o se elimina completament

- Al usarla unidad en un tren o automovil, puede exstir uido
 segln as condicones extemas

Temperatura de carga:
5°Ca3s C

s0:
Aprox. 255 g
Receptor

Cerrado, dinamico
Unidad aurculae:

Impmancl :
47 (1 kHz) (al conectarse mediante el cable del auricular con
12 unidag encendica
16 1Kzl conectarse mediants e cabi del aurcular con
1o unidad apages

Sensibilidad:
104 dB/mW (al conectarse mediante el cable del auricular con
1a unidad encendida)
101 dB/mW (al conectarse mediante el cable del auricular con
la unidad e agada)

. ruido. i
esm su:ede e e b s i e o s oo
~Segun como use a unidad, el efecto de supresion de ruido
Puede varar o escuchare n piidoclido i etosuede. Micréfono
quite Ia unidad y pong Tipo:
il Cura o i e 1 i con s manos u tros MES
Directividad:

objetos. Esto puede impedir que Ia funcion de supresion de
nido o

puede generar un pitido (chillido).Si esto sucede, quite as.
manos o el objeto de los microfonos deIa unidad.

Notas sobre la ubicacién de la unidad
«Debido a que los auriculares se ajustan firmemente, forzarlos
contra o oidos o frar

Gama de racuenclas afecthv
50Hz-8

Articulos incluidos
‘Auriculares estéreo inalmbricos con funcién de supresidn de
ruido (1
Cable USB Type-C™ (USB-A a USB-C™) (aprox. 20 cm) (1)
Cable de auricular (aprox.1,2 m) (1)

Estuche de transporte (1)
Adaptador de enchufe para avién (1))

L
durante el vuelo.

Especiﬁ(acién de comunicacién

Sistema de comus
Verion e espestencion d Buetooth 42

salida:
Tipo e energiade especifcacin de Sluetooth 2
Rango miximo de comunicacidn:
‘Campo visual aproximado 10 m”

lesiones en los timpar
Presonar os auricyares acia o aidos puede hacer que e
diafragma del altavoz produzca un clic. Esto no es una falla

Notas adicionales

«No exponga la unidad a impactos excesivos.

« Es posible que el sensor de tacto no funcione correctamente si
iz del

sensor de tacto.

«Tenga cuidado de no atraparse los dedos al cerrar [a unidad,

« Alusar a unidad con los auriculares con cable, use solo el cable
de I i i

auriculares esté bien conectad
* s posiblequela uncnde Blueooth o furcane con un

Banda de 2,4 GHz (24000 GHz - 2,4835 GHz)
Perfiles Bluetooth compatibles?:
P (Perfil de distribucion de audio avanzado)
AVRCP (Perfil e control remoto de audio video]
HFP (Peril de manos libres)
HSP (Perfil de auriculares)
Codec compatible”:
SBC
s
LDAC™
Qualcomm® aptX™ audio
X HD

Pt
Método de proteccién de contenido compatible:
Scms T

aly el ntomo
« Mo aplique sobre la ucho

de muestreo LDAC 96 kHz, 990

la guarda

Kbps)

prle v
paises
* luso dela insignia Made or Apple sgnfca queun accsorioha
sido disefiado para conectarse especificamente al producto 0

fos productos Anpls emitcadosen s msigna,  ha il
certficado por el fabricante de que cumple las normas de
ople. Apple el

normas de seguridad y regulatorias.

« Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC.

«La marca denominativa y los logotipos Bluetooth* son marcas.
comerciales registradas que pertenecen a Bluetooth SIG, Inc
cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de Sony Corporation se
hace bajoicencia.

s una marca comercial o marca comercial registrada de
NFC Forum, Inc. en los Estados Unidos y en otros paises.
Qualcomm aptX es un producto de Qualcomm Technologies
International, Ltd
Qualcomm es una marca comercial de Qualcomm Incorporated,
regitrada en o Estados nidos y otros palses yse ullza con
autorizacién. aptX es una marca comercial de Q
Technologies Intemational, Ltd. registrada en los Estados Unidos
y otros pafses y se utiiza con autorizacion,

«Elnombre y el logotipo de LDAC son marcas comerciales de Sony
 Corporation

USB Type-C™ y USB-C™ son marcas comerciales de USB.
mplementers Foram.

« Las demds marcas y nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus
respectivos propietarios.
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